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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, D.C. 20555

Subject: Waterford 3 SES
Docket No. 50-382
lLicense No. NPF-38
Resolution of Ceneric Letter 90-06
Technical Specification Change Request NPF-38-115

Gentlemen:

On June 25, 1990, the Commission published the subject generic letter (GL). The
GL addresses two issues related to pressurized water reactors: power-operated
relief valve (PORV) and block valve reliability (Generic Issue 70), and additional
low=temperature overpressure protection for light-water reactors (Generic Issue
94). Since Waterford 3 does not have PORVs and block valves, no further action
is required to address the first issue. However, the GL requires technical
specification changes to address the second issue. The request for these
coanges is required to be submitted by the end of the first refueling outage that
starts after December 25, 1990, Under the present Waterford 3 schedule, this

means on or before May 12, 1991,

This letter documents the amendment request to the technical specifications as
required by GL 90-06. If there are any questions or comments on this, please
direct them to T.J. Gaudet at (504) 739-6666.

Very truly yours,
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Atwachments: NPF-38-115
Affidavit
. Martin, NRC Region IV
Wigginton, NRC-NRR
Blane
.B. McGehee
N.S. Reynolds
NRC Resident Inspactors Office
Administrator Nuclear Energy Division (State of Louisiana)
American Nuclear Insurers
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The APPLICABILITY for MODE 6 is clarified as "when the head is on the
reactor vessel" rather than, "with the reactor vessel head on." This

change is in accordance with GL 90-06,

ACTION a. is revised in acrordance with GL 90-06 to clarify that it is only
applicable in MODE 4.

ACTION b. was added to reduce the allowed outage time for an inoperable
Shutdown Cooling (SDC) System suction line relief valve from seven days
to twenty=four hours in MODES 5 or 6. This change is in accordance with

GL 90«00,

Existing Surveillance 4.4.8.3.2 requires verification of the vent path when
the vent is used for overpressure protection. The propcsed surveillance is
changed to identify the specific ACTION statements describing when this
would apply (i.e., ACTIONS a, b, and ¢). Although the GL requires this
verification in an ACTION statement, it is essentially a surveillance.
Therefore, Waterford 3 chooses to retain this statement in the surveillance
section. The content of the proposed surveillance is consistent with both

the GL and the existing surveillance.
The existing LCO for 3.4.8.3 states that LTOP can be provided by:

. establishing less than 100°F delta-T between RCS and steam
generator temperature or ensuring the pressurizer water volume is
less than 900 cubic feet (62.5%), prior to starting any reactor coolant

pump , ”

The APPLICABILITY for this TS is, "MODE 4 when the temperature of any
RCS cold leg is less than or equal to 285°F, MODE §, and MODE 6 with the
reactor vessel head on." The deletion of this LCO from TS 3.4.8.3 is
insignificant since this is covered by the LCOs for TS 3.4.1.3 (Hot
Shutdown, APPLICABILITY: MODE 4, only) and 3.4.1.4 (Celd Shutdown -
Loops Filled, APPLICABILITY: MODE 5 with reactor coolant loops filled) .
The text of these TSs states:

". . . a reactor coolant pump shall nqt be started with one or more of
the Reactor Coolant System cold leg temperatures less than or equal
to 285°F unless (1) the pressurizer water volume is less than 900
~1bic feet or (2) the secondary water temperature of each steam
generator is less than 100°F above each of the Reactor Coolant

System cold leg temperatures.”

TSs 3.4.1.3 and 3.4.1.4 are as or more conservative since the temperature
difference between the steam generator and the cold leg will be greater
than or equal to the difference between the RCS and the steam generators.
As indicated, this requirement 1s adequately addressed by TS 3.4.1.3 for
MODE 4. MODE 5 with the reactor coolant loops filled is covered by TS
3.4.1.4, since the average RCS temperature in MODE 5 is less than or equal
to 200°F. The remaining applicable MODES of operation are MODE 5 with
the reactor coolant loops partially filled and MODE 6. Under these
conditions, pump restrictions are irrelevant since the reactor coolant
pumps would never be started. Therefore, the restrictions on starting a
reactor coolant pump in TS 3.4.8.3 are redundant to restrictions for
3.4.1.3and 3.4.1.4. and can be deleted without consequence.
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resulting RCS temperature increase is in excess of the design basis assumption
for the LTOP System to mitigate the resulting RCS pressure increase. The GL
suggests amending the TS, Reactor Coolant System, Hot Shutdown (this
corresponds to Waterford 3 TS 3.4.1.5) and Cold Shutdown (Waterford 3 TS
3.4.1.4) with a footnote similar .> *he following:

"A reactor coolant pump shall not be started with one or more of the RCS
cold leg temperatures loss than or equal to 275°F uniess the secondary
water temperature of each steam generator is less than __“F above each of
the RCS cold leg temperatures.”

As previously stated, Waterford 3 TS 3.4.1.3 has a similar restriction:

"A reactor coolant pump shall not be started with one or more of the
Reactor Coolant System cold leg temperatures less than or equal to 285°F
unless (1) the pressurizer water volume is less than 900 cubic feet or (2)
the secondary water temperature of each steam generator is less than 100°F
above each of the Reactor Coolant System cold leg temperatures.”

Branch Technical Position, RSB 5-2: Overpressurization Protection of
Pressurized Water Reactors While Operating at Low Temperatures, states:

"A system should be designed and installed which will prevent exceeding
. . Appendix G limits for the reactor coolant system while operating at low
temperatures.”

The Bases for this TS state that the restrictions on starting a reactor coolant
pump in MODES 4 and 5 with one or more RCS cold legs less than or equal to 285°F
are provided to prevent RCS pressure transients (caused by energy additions
from the secondary system) which could exceed the limits of Appendix G to 10
CFR Part 50, Analyvses indicate the RCS will be protected against overpressure
transients and will not exceed the limits of Appendix G, as iong as reactor coolant
pumps starts are restricted to (1) when the water volume in the pressurizer is
below a defined limit, thereby providing a volume into which the primary coolant
can expand, or (2) when the secondary water temperature of each steam
generator is less than 100°F above each of the RCS cold leg temperatures. The
first restriction, not mentioned in the GL, offers the same protection against
overpressurization during reactor coolant pump restart as the second restriction.
As shown, they both meet the intent of Branch Technical Position RSB 5-2.
Consequently, the intended protection to assure LTOP exists and a TS amendment
addressing pump restarts is unnecessary.

A change is made to the Bases for TS 3/4.4.8 indicating that the restrictions on
starting a reactor coolant pump under these conditions are identified in TSs
3.4.1.3 and 3.4.1.4 (no longer in TS 3.4.5.3), and that it is for MODE 5 with the
reactor coolant loops filled rather than just MODE 5.

The changes identified above provide either simplification, clarification, or
additional restrictions on the operation of the Waterford 3 LTOP System. The
intent is to improve availability of the LTOP System. The proposed amendment
strictly adheres to the guidance and instruction provided in GL 90-06. All
technical content of the safety inalyses is unaffected. There will be no change 1o
the physical design or operation of the plant. Based on the GL and this
submittal, these changes have been accurately executed and will result in
improved availability of the Waterford 3 LTOP Systemn.
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2. Will the operation of the facility in accordance with these proposed changes
create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from any
accident previously evaluated?

Response: No

A new kind of failure path would have to be introduced by these proposed
changes to introduce a new or different kind of accident from those already
analyzed. As previously identified, most of these changes merely provide
clarification, simplification, or more conservative restrictions. Operation
of the plant will remain unaltered. There are no plant design modifications
necessary to implement tnose changes. Consequently, a new failure path
cannot exist as a result of the proposed amendment. Since the only
resulting change is an improvement in LTOP availability, the current plant
safety analyses remain complet. and accurate in addressing licensing basis
events and analyzing plant response. Therefore, the proposed amendment
cannot create the possibility of a new and different kind of accident than

previously evaluated,

3. Will the operation of the facility in accordance with these proposed changes
involve a significant reduction in the margin of safety?

Response: No

Each LTOP relief valve has been sized for transients due to simultaneous,
inadvertent operaticn of all three HPSI pumps and all three charging pumps
with the pressurizer backup heater in operation. Since the safety
injection actuation signal starts only two HPSI pumps, a 20% design margin
is recognized for each relief valve. The proposed amendment does not
affect any of these design related issues or the performance of the system.
All technical content of the safety analyses will be preserved. There will
be no change to the physical design or operation of the plant,
Conseqguently, operation of Waterford 3 in accordance with these proposed
changes does not involve a significant reduction in the margin of safety.

The Commission has provided guidance concerning the application of standards
for determining whether a significant hazards consideration exists by providing
certain examples (48 FR 14870) of amendments that are considered not likely to
involve significant hazards considerations. Each change identified in this
proposal falls under one of the following examples:

(i) A purely administrative change to technical specification; for
example, a change to achieve consistency throughout the technical
specifications, correction of an error, ov n chans= I, Lomenclature.

(vii) A change to make a license conform to changes in th) regulations,
where the license change results in very minor char ges to facility
operations cleerly in keeping with the regulations.

This proposal most closely resembles example (vii) since the changes conform with
;L. 90-06 to support the resoiution of GI 94, "Additional Low-Temperature

{ verpressure Prote_uon for Light-Water Reactors,” with the exception of one
jtemn, This is the deletion from the LCO of the aliernative means of providing
LTOP by
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